above are actually paid

 -   -

*Interest due on Micro and small Enterprises is nil,  as confirmation from MSME creditors is received that no
interest would be claimed or charged on outstanding balance with the company

Note: 44 Tax Expenses

Particulars As at 31
March 2025

As at 31
March 2024

Profit before tax as per Companies Act 2013  483.17  650.02
Add : Disallowed expenditure or allowed income under income tax act  10.73  1.66
Less: Allowed expenditure or disallowed income under income tax act  334.59  261.78
Income from business/profession  159.31  389.91
Income from other sources  331.09  259.79
Tax rate (Section 115BAA)  25.17  25.17
Income tax expense  123.42  163.52

Note: 45 Re-Grouping
Certain reclassifications have been to the Comparative Period Financial Statements  to enhance comparability
with the current year’s financial statements & enhance compliance with guidance note on Division -II- Ind As
Schedule III to the Companies Act.
As a result, certain line items have been reclassified in the Balance Sheet as at 31st March,2025, the details
of which are as under:

(Figures In Lakhs)

Particulars Before
Reclassification Reclassification After

Reclassification
 Revenue from Operations  45,796.17  39,517.68  6,278.49
 Purchases of stock in trade  45,684.71  40,030.50  5,654.21
 Changes in inventories of finished goods, Stock-in
-Trade and work-in-progress

 (512.80)  (512.80)  -

 Property, Plant and Equipment  30.12  29.47  0.65
  Investment Property  -   (29.47)  29.47
 Loans (Non-Current Assets)  2,194.60  (302.07)  2,496.67
 Loans (Current Assets)  1,291.11  302.06  989.05
 Other Current Liabilities  159.91  (5.94)  165.85
 Current Tax Liabilities  169.46  5.94  163.52

TEAMO PRODUCTIONS HQ LIMITED

 Page |   107 Annual Report 2024-25

Notes forming part of the Ind AS Financial Statement as at and for the year ended 31 March 2025
(All amounts in Lakhs (₹), unless otherwise stated)

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Note: 46 Information on Segment Reporting pursuant to Ind AS 108 - Operating Segments
Operating segments:
Dealing In Shares/Securties
Engineering Based Services
Trading Division - Infrastructure
Film Division
Identification of segments:
The chief operational decision maker monitors the operating results of its business segments separately for the